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Introduction1 

 

Lambeth Palace Library CM I/82 is a 60cm square of parchment.2  It contains the 

names and preferments of clergy in the archdeaconry of Barnstaple ‘both within the 

peculiar jurisdictions and outside’ who contributed to Archbishop Warham’s 

charitable subsidy of 1513.3  

 

Background and analysis 

 

As we saw in Part 2, charitable subsidies targetted poorer clergy who did not 

normally pay the tenth, the standard clerical tax of the later medieval English 

church.  Granted by Convocation and administered and collected by the archbishop 

of Canterbury and his suffragans, they were readily resorted to in the closing 

decades of the fifteenth century and continued into the reign of Henry VIII as the 

crown’s need for tax revenues grew.4 

 

The 1513 subsidy was part of an ambitious package of financial measures voted by 

Parliament and Convocation of Canterbury Province to support the king in his wars 

with Scotland and France.  The laity was subjected to direct taxation for the first 

time in over a century5 whilst Convocation’s main contribution to the war effort was 

a grant of four tenths payable in instalments over the period 1513-16.6  Most 

beneficed clerics who customarily paid tenths were to contribute whether or not 

their livings had been assessed for the payment of tenths.  

 

The charitable subsidy was a smaller affair and was due for collection between 27 

March and 1 July 1513.7 It applied to four groups of clergy: stipendiaries (curates 

and parochial chaplains), clerics in receipt of pensions, priests serving chantries, 

hospitals and free chapels and incumbents who had been excused from contributing 

to the tenths by their bishops or who held unassessed benefices and who did not 

normally pay tenths but who were now deemed capable8 of contributing to the war 

effort. 

 

 
1 Please refer to my general introduction to the clerical returns in Part 1. 
2 I am extremely grateful to Dr Rachel Cosgrave senior archivist at Lambeth Palace Library 

for permission to publish this document. 
3 The quotation is taken from the document’s heading.  
4 See introduction to Part 2.    
5 Hoyle, ‘Taxation’, p. 433. 
6 Records of Convocation VII, pp. 26-29.   
7 Ibid., pp. 20-25. 
8 ‘Minime astricte vel onerate’ (ibid., p. 22). 
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Those caught by the subsidy were taxed according to their salaries or the value of 

their livings.  Alien clergy paid at much higher rates than their native-born 

colleagues whilst clerics with incomes greater than £10 contributed ‘pro rata’.9 

   
Income 40 shillings10 4 marks 6 marks 7 marks11 8 marks 10 marks 12 marks £10 

Stipendiaries 4s/10s    6s 8d/23s 4d  13s 4d/33s 4d 14s/40s 20s/50s 

Pensioners 4s/10s    6s 8d/23s 4d  13s 4d/33s 4d  20s/50s 

Chantrists   5s/8s 4d 8s/23s 
4d 

  13s 4d/33s 4d  20s/50s 

Beneficed     6s 8d/26s 8d 13s 4d/33s 4d  20s/50s 

 

Collectors were empowered to exempt native-born stipendiaries who were poor and 

studying at Oxbridge or who were too aged or ill to serve.12  They were also to use 

ecclesiastical censures and ‘other judicial remedies’ to coerce those who refused to 

pay.13  The names of everyone due to contribute including those exempted were to 

be returned to the archbishop’s agents in London by 1 July together with the money 

that had been gathered.14 

 

A comparison with earlier charitable subsidies is instructive.  In 1463, 38 clergy 

from the archdeaconry of Barnstaple contributed £14 5s 0d.15  Later in 1489, 130 

clergy paid £43 3s 4d.16  Now in 1513, 192 clergy were to contribute £140 10s 4d.17 

The scope of the subsidy and the amounts that individuals paid had increased 

significantly over the period. 

 

I have italicised the names of those men who appear to have been graduates at 

some stage in their careers or who had a connection with higher education.18  They 

number 18 or roughly a tenth of the whole.      

 

The manuscript 

 

 
9 The following table is based on Warham’s instructions to his bishops.  These were copied 

into episcopal registers and are transcribed in Records of Convocation VII, pp. 20-25 (Bath 

& Wells, Winchester and Chichester dioceses) and pp. 30-32 (Hereford diocese).  There are 

inconsistencies between the copies.  The positioning of the copy from Hereford diocese after 

the royal writ for the collection of the four tenths in Records of Convocation suggests that 

Dr Bray has not appreciated that it is a another copy of the instructions for the collection of 

the charitable subsidy.  ‘Subsidy’ was used loosely by contemporaries and was applied to 

grants of tenths as well as to charitable subsidies.          
10 With food and drink (stipendiaries). 
11 Or 4 marks with food and drink (stipendiaries). 
12 Records of Convocation VII, p. 21.   
13 Ibid, p. 24. 
14 Ibid, pp. 20, 23. 
15 See Neville 479.        
16 See Part 2.   
17 This approximates to £93000 in today’s money.   
18 See Part 1 (fn 14) and Part 2 (fn 25). 
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The schedule (as it is called in its heading) is in good condition and has been 

repaired in recent times.  There is a small hole at the centre (probably caused by 

folding the document) whilst part of the right hand edge has also been lost.  The six 

rural deaneries of the archdeaconry are listed in three columns on the front whilst 

the peculiars are recorded on the back.  Some of the writing is rubbed and faded 

but can be read with an ultra-violet lamp.  

 

The schedule is undated but internal evidence suggests that it was compiled in April 

1513.19  It was sent to London ‘annexed to’ a certificate20 which would have 

identified the subsidy.  This has been lost but the schedule for the archdeaconry of 

Winchester still has its certificate.  It is dated July 1513.21   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
19 Humphrey Bayley was admitted rector of Filleigh on 8 Apr whilst Hugh Founteyne, vicar of 

Winkleigh, died on or before 30 Apr (see Oldham 402 and 405). 
20 According to the schedule’s heading. 
21 LPL, CM.XVIII/14. No other original returns for the Province of Canterbury appear to have 

survived although it is possible that copies were entered in episcopal registers.  
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Chulmleigh deanery Receives Pays 

Stipendiaries   

Richard More curate of Chulmleigh22 10 marks 13s 4d 

Laurence Gendra chaplain of Chulmleigh23  4 marks+ 23s 4d 

Henry White curate of Chulmleigh24 9 marks 6s 8d 

M Richard Edmonds curate of Zeal Monachorum25 10 marks 13s 4d 

John Tryvylle chaplain of Zeal Monachorum26   

John Wade curate of Bow27 £6 6s 8d 

Robert Williams curate of Brushford chapel28 £4+ 8s 

Simon Pay curate of North Tawton29 10 marks 13s 4d 

Pensioners   

M William Reigny from North Tawton rectory30 £12 24s 

Nicholas Treryse from Lapford rectory31 £10  

Beneficed   

John Westcote rector of Eggesford32  13s 4d 

 
22 Probably ord priest 1502 (Database 1).  
23 ‘Alien’. 
24 See Part 2 (Totnes deanery). 
25 Probably Oxford graduate from Bath & Wells diocese, ord priest 1493 and vicar of 

Woolwich (Kent) 1501-07r (BRUO, i. 626). 
26 ‘Newly ordained as priest and receives nothing for his stipend’; perhaps John Trivet from 

Bath & Wells diocese who was ord priest 1511 (Database 3). 
27 Probably ord priest in 1507 (Database 3); probably compounded for the first fruits of St 

Leger chantry in Monkleigh church 1547 where occ 1548 when granted £5 pension by 

chantry commissioners which was still being paid in 1555 (TNA, E334/3, fo 118v; Orme, 

Dissolution’, p. 102; BL, Addit 8102, fo 32v). 
28 Perpetual curacy belonging to Hartland Abbey; occ 1504, 1522 and 1538 (LPL, 

CM.XVIII/13; see Parts 4 and 5); occ Raynes’ stipendiary Eggesford 1504 and 1546 (LPL, 

CM.XVIII/13; Snell, Devon Chantry Certificates, p. 55; perhaps ord priest 1501 (Database 

1) and rector of Creacombe 1503-32r (Arundell 75; Veysey 545; see below). 
29 Ord deacon 1498 from Bath & Wells diocese (Database 3); occ curate North Tawton 1522 

(see Part 4); rector of Monkleigh 1526-38d (Veysey 290 and 813). 
30 1499-1506r when granted £12 pension (Redmayne 68; Oldham 126); born 1456/57 

eldest son of John Rayny of Eggesford (Orme, ‘Two Early Prayer-books’, p. 346); Oxford 

graduate (BCnL) (BRUO, iii. 1569); prebendary of Netherhayne Chulmleigh 1472-1521d 

(Bothe 175; Veysey 62); rector of Plymtree 1477-1521d (Bothe 366; Veysey 63); rector of 

Cheriton (Hants) 1490-99r (BRUO, iii. 1569); prebendary of Crediton College ?-1520 

(Veysey 61); at 19 dispensed to hold two livings in commendam 1477 (CPL, xiii. 572); died 

11 Jan 1521 (Veysey 63); will proved PCC 25 Jun 1521 (TNA, PROB.11/20/186): to be 

buried in choir of St John the Baptist’s Hospital Exeter after funeral service held in Exeter 

Cathedral; Peter Caslegh prebendary of Exeter Cathedral an executor (see Part 4: Cathedral 

clergy); probably lived at Eggesford where he had land and at South Molton where he had a 

house (Orme, ‘Two Early Prayer-books’, p. 346)..    
31 ‘Living at Launceston and is paid in the archdeaconry of Cornwall’; 1487-1508r; aged 50 

when adm Lapford; dispensed to hold two benefices 1490 (Fox 24 and 196; Oldham 214; 

CPL, xv. 329-30). 
32 1489-1514r (Fox 70; Oldham 476); aged 20 when adm Eggesford and not in major 

orders (Fox 216); rector of Puddington 1514-22r (Oldham 477; Veysey 113); probably ord 

deacon 1490 (Wescote) (Database 3); probably related to Peter Westcote curate of 

Iddesleigh (see below).  
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William Hardemede vicar of Coleridge33  13s 4d 

John Batyn rector of Wembworthy34   

John Tydds vicar of Burrington35  20s 

Thomas Ludgar rector of Nymet Rowland36  6s 8d 

John Coke rector of Clannaborough37  6s 8d 

Brushford chapel appropriated to Hartland Abbey38   

Total for deanery39  £8 8s 8d 

Torrington deanery   

Stipendiaries   

David Nuton curate of Great Torrington £8 13s 4d 

John Taylor chaplain of Great Torrington40 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Bonefeld chaplain of Great Torrington 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Philip chaplain of Great Torrington41 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Nans curate of St Giles[-in-the-Wood] 
chapel42 

£6 6s 8d 

John Goldesworthie curate of Langtree43 £6 6s 8d 

Richard Blynseham curate of Little Torrington44 £6 6s 8d 

John Langbrigge curate of Beaford45 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

William Wason chaplain of Beaford46 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

William Luxston curate of Winkleigh47 10 marks 13s 4d 

 
33 1475-1515d (Bothe 291; Oldham 483); aged 24 when adm Coleridge (Redmayne 189); 

perhaps related to John Hardemede chaplain Northam (see below).  
34 ‘Pays nothing for his church because he is liable to the tenth (decimabilis)’; see Part 2 

(Christianity deanery).  
35 See Part 2. 
36 Or Ludgate; 1502-39d (Arundell 53; Veysey 837).  
37 Or Cooke; 1498-1541d (Redmayne 34; Veysey 907); probably not curate Filleigh (see 

below). 
38 ‘Insufficient to sustain a chaplain’; perpetual curacy; see above. 
39 ‘There are no chantries, free chapels and hospitals in this deanery’. 
40 Perhaps serving at Langtree 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13). 
41 Perhaps chantrist at Mortehoe (see below); perhaps ord priest 1479 (Philipp) or 1501 

(Philypp) (Database 3). 
42 Chapelry of Great Torrington; probably ord priest 1484 (Nanse) and occ curate Shebbear 

1504 (Nance) (Database 1; LPL, CM.XVIII/13). 
43 Ord priest 1504 (Goldesworth) (Database 1); occ chaplain Monkleigh 1522 (see Part 4); 

occ chantrist Monkleigh 1535-37, left by 1547 when John Wade compounded for the first 

fruits (Gallysworthy/Goolsworthye/Gollsworthy) (VE, ii. 336; BL, Addit 32342, fo 15r; see 

Part 5; TNA, E.334/3, fo 118v). 
44 Rector of Creacombe 1502-03r (Arundell 42 and 75); rector of Puddington 1503-14r 

(Arundell 76, Oldham 476; see below); rector of Eggesford 1514-48d (Oldham 477; Veysey 

1154); rector of Merton 1525-48d (Veysey 252 and 1156); dispensed to hold Puddington 

and another living and also to hold incompatible benefices 1505/06 (CPL, xix. 519, 556); 

dispensed to hold two incompatible benefices 1525 (Veysey 1580). 
45 Ord priest 1507 (Database 3); rector of George Nympton 1524-46d (Veysey 178 and 

1068). 
46 See Part 2 (Highbray). 
47 Or Lugston/Lupton; ord deacon 1493 (Database 3); rector of Broadwoodkelly 1516-35d 

(Oldham 542; Veysey 694; see Part 4). 
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Peter Westcote curate of Iddesleigh48 10 marks 13s 4d 

Alexander Smyth curate of Roborough49 £6 6s 8d 

John Hurde curate of Dowland chapel50 8 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Pursan curate of Peters Marland chapel51 £6 6s 8d 

Thomas Upcote curate of Ashreigney52 £6 6s 8d 

Henry Desorne chaplain of Petrockstow53 26s 8d+ 6s 8d 

John Smyth curate of Huish54 100s 6s 8d 

Nicholas blank curate of Sheepwash chapel55 7 marks 6s 8d 

[M] Leonard Yeo chaplain of Dolton56 4 marks  

Thomas Trase curate of Merton57 £6 6s 8d 

Pensioners   

Nicholas Screche from Petrockstow rectory58 £6 6s 8d 

Chantrists   

[M] John Gasse chantrist of Taddiport59 40s 4s 

John Balle chaplain of Beaford chantry60 46s 8d 4s 

Beneficed   

 
48 Ord subdeacon 1511 (Database 3); probably related to John Westcote rector of Eggesford 

(see above). 
49 Ord priest 1512 (Database 3); rector of West Worlington 1536-54 when he probably lost 

living for being a married priest (Veysey 727; Veysey restored 45). 
50 Perpetual curacy belonging to Canonsleigh Abbey; ord priest 1507 (Oldham 719). 
51 Perpetual curacy belonging to Frithelstock Priory. 
52 Ord acolyte 1493 (King 196); occ curate Ashreigney 1504 (LPL, CMXVIII/13). 
53 ‘Alien’. 
54 Perhaps one/all of: ord priest 1507 from Salisbury diocese (Database 3), vicar of Northam 

1524-occ 1538 (Veysey 216; see Part 5), occ chaplain Highampton 1533 when ordered to 

be arrested for standing excommunicate for failing to pay subsidy (TNA, C85/82, m.17). 
55 Chapelry of Shebbear. 
56 ‘Departed in the king’s service in the company of Mr Eggecumbe knight’; ord priest 1501 

(Database 1); rector of Huish 1501/2-1563d (Arundell 2; Alley 184; see Part 4); vicar of 

East Budleigh 1504-09r (Oldham 33 and 272); rector of Coleridge 1515-15r (Oldham 483 

and 485); rector of North Huish 1518-63d (Oldham 645; Alley 177). Eggecumbe was 

probably Piers Edgcumbe of Cotehele in Cornwall who accompanied Henry VIII to France in 

1513 and received a knighthood for his pains (HPO); occ magister 1538 (see Part 5) and 

1561 (Parker Certificate) but not in Emden; dispensed to hold 2 incompatible livings 1503 

(CPL, xvi(i). 586); residing at Huish 1561 (Parker Certificate: North Huish).  
57 See Part 2 (Torrington deanery). 
58 Or Peter Streche; see Part 2 (Plympton deanery). 
59 In Little Torrington; see Part 2 (Torrington deanery). 
60 Dawbeney’s chantry in Holy Trinity chapel; or Byll; 1512-occ 1548 when assigned £2 6s 

8d pension following dissolution (Oldham 374; Orme, ‘Dissolution’, pp. 103 and 115); rector 

of West Down 1516-71d (Oldham 552; Bradbridge 60); moderately learned and resident 

(Parker Certificate: West Down); licensed to be non-resident from Beaford for life to study, 

reside at Rome or at other living and also dispensed to hold chantry with one other living or 

any two benefices 1516 (CPL, xx(i). 456-57); perhaps ord priest 1505 from Bath & Wells 

diocese (Database 3); perhaps former chantrist Bishop’s Nympton who was still alive and in 

receipt of pension 1555 (BL, Addit 8102, fo 32v); perhaps chaplain Heanton Punchardon 

(see below). 
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Stephen Sye rector of Newton St Petrock61  13s 4d 

William Kenne rector of Buckland Filleigh62  13s 4d 

William Rondell rector of Meeth63  20s 

John Betty vicar of Shebbear64  13s 4d 

Hugh Founteyne vicar of Winkleigh65  26s 8d 

Total for deanery66  £12 8s 0d 

Hartland deanery   

Stipendiaries   

Richard Benet curate of Hartland67 £4+ 8s 

Thomas Moreman chaplain of Hartland68 8 marks 6s 8d 

Richard Leyman chaplain of Hartland69 £4 4s 

Pascow Mille curate of Welcombe chapel70 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

Roger Judde curate of Woolfardisworthy71 8 marks 6s 8d 

Walter Tuell curate of Bideford72 10 marks 13s 4d 

William Prescote chaplain of Bideford73 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Cocks chaplain of Bideford74 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Shere curate of Frithelstock75 £4+ 8s 

Henry Horne chaplain of Frithelstock 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Bagbere curate of Clovelly76 100s 6s 8d 

Robert Pudner curate of Buckland Brewer77 10 marks 13s 4d 

John Lamerton chaplain of Buckland Brewer78 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
61 Or Sty; 1505-25d (Oldham 105; Veysey 262; see Part 4); ord priest 1489 (Database 1).  
62 See Part 2 (Torrington deanery).  
63 1506-13d (Oldham 123 and 426); perhaps ord priest 1489 or 1490 (Databases 1 and 3). 
64 See Part 2 (Torrington deanery).  
65 See Part 2.  
66 ‘There are no free chapels and hospitals in this deanery’. 
67 Or St Nectan; perpetual curacy belonging to Hartland Abbey; occ deputy penitentiary 

Hartland deanery 1506 (Oldham 857); perhaps ord priest 1501 (Database 1); perhaps vicar 

of Westleigh 1513-31d (Oldham 385; Veysey 527; see Part 4; see below); not rector of 

Iddesleigh occ 1504-36d (Bothe 244; Veysey 732). 
68 Occ curate Hartland 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); occ chaplain St Nectan (Hartland) 1522 

(see Part 4); ord priest 1486 (Database 3). 
69 Ord deacon 1511 (Database 3). 
70 Chapelry of Hartland; ord priest 1489 (Database 1). 
71 Occ 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); ord priest 1478 (Database 3). 
72 Ord subdeacon 1507 (Database 3). 
73 Or Pryscott; occ curate Bideford 1522 (see Part 4); ord priest 1495 (Database 1); vicar of 

Buckland Brewer 1526-33d (Veysey 271 and 579). 
74 Or Coks; occ stipendiary Bideford 1534, 1538 and 1540 (TNA, E36/64, p. 47; see Parts 5 

and 6); perhaps ord subdeacon 1509 (Database 3). 
75 Perpetual curacy belonging to Frithelstock Priory; ord priest 1511 (Database 3); perhaps 

occ stipendiary St Issey 1540 (see Part 6). 
76 Occ curate 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); ord priest 1489 (Database 1). 
77 Or Powdner; ord priest 1506 (Walter Pudner) (Database 3); rector of Lesnewth 1519-40d 

(Veysey 3 and 896); revenues of Lesnewth sequestrated for non-residence 1522 (Veysey 

1500). 
78 Ord priest 1511 (Database 3); rector of East Worlington 1534-48r (Veysey 668 and 

1135); rector of Nymet Rowland 1539-58d (Veysey 837; Turberville 192); occ chaplain of 
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John Ley curate of East Putford chapel79 8 marks 6s 8d 

Cornelius Calder curate of Bulkworthy chapel80 8 marks 6s 8d 

William Helyer curate of Parkham81 £6 6s 8d 

Walter Person chaplain82 46s 8d+ 4s 

Silvester Kylben chaplain of Alwington83 13s 4d+ 3s 4d 

Adam Lowe curate of Abbotsham84 £6 23s 4d 

William Colecott curate of Monkleigh 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Philip curate of Wear Giffard85 £6 6s 8d 

John Hardemede chaplain of Northam86 8 marks 6s 8d 

Beneficed   

M John Corke vicar of Buckland Brewer87  20s 

John Philip rector of Littleham88  20s 

Lesinus Cutor rector of Landcross89  20s 

 
earl of Bridgwater when dispensed to hold East Worlington and another benefice 1539 (FOR, 

p. 184); perhaps related to Richard Lamberton (see Part 5 Yarnscombe). 
79 Chapelry of Buckland Brewer; perhaps ord priest 1489 (Database 1) and/or occ curate 

Buckland Brewer 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13). 
80 Chapelry of Buckland Brewer. 
81 Perhaps ord priest 1463 (Database 1). 
82 Parish not given; probably same as incumbent of Holy Trinity and Blessed Mary chantry in 

Combe Raleigh church 1521-? (Veysey 81). 
83 ‘Alien’. 
84 ‘Alien’. 
85 Perhaps one or all of: ord priest 1511 (Database 3), occ chaplain Marwood (see below), 

occ curate West Buckland 1534 (TNA, E36/64, p. 49: Phelype), occ vicar Crediton College 

1534 and stipendiary Crediton 1540 (ibid, p. 24 and see Part 6). 
86 Or Hardymede; occ curate Morwenstow 1522-40 (see Parts 4 and 6); perhaps related to 

William Hardemede vicar of Coleridge (see above). 
87 1507-26r when granted £8 pension (Oldham 166; Veysey 271); Oxford graduate (BRUO, 

i. 487-88); ord subdeacon 1483 (Database 1); occ vicar of Stratton 1492, John Langestone 

occ vicar 1482 (CPL, xix 509; CRO, P216/25/20); rector of Ashbury 1492-93r (King 70 and 

134); vicar of Launcells 1493-1529r (King 116; Veysey 413); vicar of Liskeard occ 1498-

1526r when granted £20 pension, William Jane occ vicar 1495 (Redmayne 191; Veysey 

288; TNA, C.85/81, m.42); minister and prebendary of Ottery St Mary College 1513-17r 

(Oldham 434 and 614); treasurer and prebendary (Carswell) of Crediton College 1517-18r 

(Oldham 607 and 663); precentor and prebendary (Wolsgrove) of Crediton College 1518-

19r (Oldham 659 and 704); provost and prebendary of Glasney College 1519-26r when 

granted £16 pension (Oldham 703; Veysey 295); prebendary of Probus 1526-34d (Veysey 

296 and 660); dispensed to hold Stratton with one other living 1492 (CPL, xix. 509); 

dispensed to hold Launcells and Liskeard as one living for the purposes of laws of pluralism 

(ibid, p. 9); licensed to be non-resident from Launcells or Liskeard for life to study, reside at 

Rome or at other living 1509 (ibid); dispensed to hold incompatible benefices 1519/20 (CPL, 

xx(i). 562); died 1 Sep 1534 (Veysey 660); two of his books (William de Burgo, Pupilla 
Oculi and William de Monte, Sacramentale) are BL, Royal 7.E.v (BRUO, i. 488). 
88 This is a mistake for Philip Nichols 1505-31r (Oldham 104; Veysey 528; see Part 4); 

rector of Landcross 1503-occ 1504, Lesinus Cutor occ 1513 (Arundell 86; LPL, CM.XVIII/13; 

see next); perhaps ord acolyte 1493 (Database 1); he was still alive in 1538 (see Part 5); 

for John Philip see above (Wear Giffard). 
89 ‘Alien’; or Lesonus a Wotyer; ?-1524d, Philip Nichols occ 1504 (see previous; Veysey 

202). 
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M John Hawke vicar of Abbotsham90  13s 4d 

Richard Makerell vicar of Monkleigh91  13s 4d 

John Genys vicar of Northam92  20s 

Total for deanery93  £13 17s 4d 

Barnstaple deanery   

Stipendiaries   

John Triggs chaplain of Barnstaple94 £6 6s 8d 

John Berde chaplain of Barnstaple 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Mulys chaplain of Barnstaple95 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Hurlefrenshe chaplain of Barnstaple96 £4  

[M] John Lorde curate of Fremington97 10 marks 13s 4d 

John Beaupall chaplain of Fremington98 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Horwell chaplain of Instow99 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Martyn chaplain of Instow100 8 marks 6s 8d 

Nicholas Hawkerigge chaplain of Westleigh101 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Gelberd curate of Atherington £6 6s 8d 

John Bonde curate of High Bickington102 10 marks 13s 4d 

Thomas Mavy curate of Horwood 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
90 1500-21r (Redmayne 94; Veysey 67); Oxford graduate (STD), rector of Poyntington 

(Soms) 1509-44d, rector of free chapel of Avon (Wilts) adm 1509, prebendary of Lincoln 

Cathedral 1530-44d (BRUO, ii. 889-90); perhaps ord priest 1497 (Database 1); dispensed 

to hold Abbotsham and one other living 1504 (CPL, xviii. 279); licensed to be non-resident 

from Abbotsham for live to study or reside at other living 1504 (ibid). 
91 See Part 2 (Barnstaple deanery). 
92 See Part 2. 
93 ‘There are no chantries, free chapels and hospitals in the deanery’. 
94 Ord priest 1510 (Database 3); perhaps occ secondary Exeter Cathedral 1490 (Trygges) 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 275). 
95 Ord deacon 1508 (Database 3). 
96 ‘Decrepit and unable to celebrate divine service’; see Part 2 (Barnstaple deanery). 
97 Or John Lord alias Jamys; Oxford graduate (BRUO 1501-40, p. 315); ord deacon 1512 

(Database 3); vicar of St Eval 1513-49d (Oldham 431; Veysey 1170);  rector of Mawnan 

1526-49d (Veysey 294 and 1164) 
98 Or Beauple/Beaple; occ chaplain Torrington deanery 1463 (Neville 479); granted St 

Katherine the Virgin’s chapel Fremington and St Thomas the Martyr’s chapel Barnstaple by 

crown 1515 and last occ 1535 (L&P, ii. no.97; VE, ii. 358); rector of Marwood 1520-1561d 

(Veysey 37; Alley 108). 
99 Ord priest 1511 (Database 3); occ stipendiary Hartland deanery 1534 (TNA, E36/64, p. 

47); occ stipendiary Hartland 1540 (see Part 6). 
100 Ord priest 1511 (Database 3); occ stipendiary Barnstaple deanery 1534 (TNA, E36/64, p. 

49); occ chantrist Barnstaple 1538 (see Part 5); vicar of Barnstaple 1539-56d (Veysey 866; 

Turberville 34). 
101 Ord priest 1512 (Oldham 749). 
102 Or Bounde; occ curate High Bickington 1522 (see Part 4); probably rector of Yarnscombe 

1532-36r (Veysey 564 and 721); chantrist Umberleigh in Atherington parish 1536-47d 

(Veysey 717 and 1116); perhaps occ curate Dolton and Dowland 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13), 

ord deacon 1505 from Bath & Wells diocese (Database 3) and occ stipendiary Welcombe 

1540 (see Part 6). 
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John Coke curate of Filleigh103 £6  6s 8d 

John Marshall chaplain of Chittlehampton104 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Webber chaplain of Chittlehampton105 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

John Brasyer curate of Instow106 £6 6s 8d 

Thomas ?Werath curate of Pilton107 4 marks+ 8s 

William Best chaplain of Pilton108 8 marks 6s 8d 

John ? curate of Huntshaw109 £6 6s 8d 

Pensioners   

Thomas Squyrell from Westleigh vicarage110 4 marks 4s 

Chantrists   

John Symcok chantrist in Barnstaple church111 7 marks 8s 

[M] John Carvanell chantrist in Barnstaple 

church112 

8 marks 8s 

Henry Clerk chantrist of Umberleigh113 £6 8s 

John Cortenay chantrist of Raleigh114 7 marks 8s 

Beneficed   

 
103 Perhaps one/all of: ord priest 1488 or 1490 (Database 3), rector of Clannaborough 1498-

1541d (Redmayne 34; Veysey 907). 
104 Occ Chittlehampton 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); probably rector of East Buckland 1517-

47d (Oldham 594; Veysey 1086; see Part 4); perhaps ord priest 1501 (Database 1). 
105 Occ curate Chittlehampton 1522 (see Part 4); probably ord priest 1510 (Database 3); 

perhaps rector of Upton Helions 1525-58d (Veysey 236; Turberville 175) but this may be 

ord deacon 1520 from Bath & Wells diocese (Database 3). 
106 Or Brasuw/Borasyer; occ curate Instow 1522 (see Part 4); rector of Brendon 1515-21r 

(Oldham 522; Veysey 73). 
107 Perpetual curacy belonging to Pilton Priory. 
108 Ord priest 1506 (Database 3). 
109 There is a tear in the manuscript.  Perhaps John Wether/Wyther occ curate Huntshaw 

1558-60 (TNA, E135/11/14, fo 54v); ord priest 1516 or 1529 (Database 3); occ 

chaplain/stipendiary Alwington 1534/1540 (TNA, E36/64, p. 47; see Part 6); occ chaplain or 

stipendiary Great Torrington 1538-1540 (see Parts 5 and 6); rector of Littleham 1550-62d 

(Veysey 1220; Alley 158); brother-in-law of John Collyns rector of Parkham 1545-77d to 

whom he left 5s and also 40s to each of his daughters (Boase, Reg Exeter, i. 63; see Parker 

Certificate). 
110 See Part 2. 
111 See Part 2 (Barnstaple deanery). 
112 Occ vicar Crediton College 1492 (King 20); occ Barnstaple 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13). 

rector of Ludgvan occ 1504-36r when granted £10 pension (CPL, xviii. 270; Veysey 725); 

ord priest 1488 (Database 1); occ MA 1504 but not in Emden; dispensed to hold Ludgvan 

and another benefice 1504 (CPL, xviii. 270); dispensed to hold Ludgvan, Acworth (Yorks) 

and another benefice only two of which were to be parishes 1508  (CPL, xviii. 580); held 

lands worth £1 10s in Wendron in 1522 (Stoate, p. 29); see Part 4 (Ludgvan). 
113 In Atherington parish; 1510-36d (Oldham 309; Veysey 717; see Part 4); ord priest 1489 

(Database 3). 
114 In Pilton; ?-1527r, Richard Corn 1510-? (Veysey 312; Oldham 318); ord priest 1510 

(Database 3); rector of Arlington 1527-75d (Veysey 313; Bradbridge 269) and rector of 

Shirwell 1542-75d (Veysey 944; Bradbridge 256). 
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James Cocks vicar of Barnstaple115  40s 

James [Cocks] vicar of Fremington116  26s 8d 

Richard Benett vicar of Westleigh117  13s 4d 

Richard Newcomb vicar of Yarnscombe118  13s 4d 

Humphrey Bayley rector of Filleigh119  13s 4d 

John Passelowe rector of Horwood120  6s 8d 

Robert Saunder vicar of Chittlehampton121  73s 4d 

[M] Thomas Seyntleger rector of Instow122  26s 8d 

William Andrewe rector of Huntshaw123  13s 4d 

Thomas Alyne rector of Newton Tracey124   

Total for deanery125  £19 17s 4d 

Shirwell deanery   

Stipendiaries   

William Scotte curate of Berrynarbor126 £6 6s 8d 

David Mehan chaplain of Berrynarbor 100s 6s 8d 

Robert Hele curate of Marwood127 10 marks 13s 4d 

John Philip chaplain of Marwood128 8 marks 6s 8d 

 
115 Or Cookys/Cockys; 1488-1526r (Fox 47; Veysey 286; see Part 4); vicar of Fremington 

1509-27d (Oldham 294; Veysey 308; see Part 4; see next); dispensed to hold Barnstaple 

and one other benefice 1509 (CPL, xix. 143); occ BA 1509 but not in Emden (ibid). 
116 ‘the same James’; see previous. 
117 See above (Hartland). 
118 1503-32d (Arundell 55; Veysey 564; see Part 4); ord priest 1499 (Database 3). 
119 1513-45d (Oldham 402; Veysey 1031; see Part 4); rector of Brendon 1521-45d (Veysey 

73 and 1025; see Part 4). 
120 Or Paslou/Paslow; 1512-33r; acolyte at adm and in his twentieth year when dispensed 

by pope to hold Horwood (CPL, xix. 492); ord priest 1514 (Database 3). 
121 Or Sanders; 1491-1526d (Fox 175; Veysey 280; see Part 4); rector of Chulmleigh 1505-

14r (Oldham 67 and 441); held Redmarley (Worcs) which he exchanged for Chittlehampton; 

dispensed to hold Chittlehampton and one other living 1495 (Redmayne 14). 
122 1508-17r (Oldham 233 and 603); Oxford graduate (BRUO 1501-40, pp. 509-10); ord 

priest 1507 (Database 3); rector of North Tawton 1517-20r (Oldham 589; Veysey 45); 

rector of Great Linford (Bucks) 1526-29r (BRUO 1501-40, pp. 509-10, 700); rector of North 

Tawton 1529-40r (Veysey 440 and 881); occ rector of Ulcombe (Kent) 1535 (BRUO 1501-
40, pp. 509-10); occ prebendary of ‘Allvelegh’ 1522 (see Part 4); probably related to 

George Seyntleger rector of Clyst Hydon (see Part 5). 
123 Or Andrew alias Every; 1509-13d (Oldham 273 and 413); rector of Powderham occ 

1507-13d, William Charslegh/Carslegh occ rector 1492 (CPL, xviii. 547; Oldham 393; see 

Part 2); perhaps ord deacon 1488 (Database 1); dispensed to hold Powderham and one 

other living 1507 (CPL, xviii. 547). 
124 ‘Not sufficient to sustain him’; see Part 2 (Barnstaple deanery). 
125 ‘There are no free chapels and hospitals in this deanery that ought to pay’. 
126 Ord deacon 1509 (Database 3); occ stipendiary Mortehoe 1534 and 1540 (TNA, E36/64, 

p. 49 (John); see Part 6); probably occ curate Landcross 1538 (see Part 5). 
127 Or Hale; occ curate Marwood 1522 (see Part 4); rector of Thelbridge 1543-48d (Veysey 

974 and 1158); perhaps occ stipendiary Morchard Bishop 1540 (see Part 6). 
128 See above (Wear Giffard). 
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John Langford curate of Shirwell129 £6 6s 8d 

Richard Skynner curate of Goodleigh130 £6 6s 8d 

Roger Raisheley curate of Combe Martin131 £6 6s 8d 

Robert Bery chaplain of Combe Martin132 8 marks 6s 8d 

Robert Thome curate of East Buckland133 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Thomas curate of West Buckland134 8 marks 6s 8d 

Denis Kermyll curate of Kentisbury £6 6s 8d 

William Belamy chaplain of Heanton Punchardon135 £6 6s 8d 

John Balle chaplain of Heanton Punchardon136 40s+ 4s 

David Stephyn curate of Lynton chapel137 £6 6s 8d 

John Lowring curate of East Down138 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Thomas curate of Ilfracombe139 10 marks 13s 4d 

Philip Hanlan curate of Trentishoe140 7 marks 6s 8d 

Edmund Stybbe curate of Bratton Fleming £6  6s 8d 

John Hore curate of Brendon141 8 marks 6s 8d 

Philip Hauban curate of Martinhoe142 60s 4s 

John Penry chaplain of Ilfracombe 8 marks 6s 8d 

Pensioners143   

Chantrists   

John Selak chantrist in West Down church144 7 marks 8s 

 
129 Occ curate Goodleigh 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); perhaps ord priest 1462 or acolyte 1493 

(Database 3). 
130 Ord priest 1511 (Database 3); rector of Goodleigh 1518-occ 1540 but probably to 1560d 

(Oldham 651; Moger Wills, will of William Brache of Swimbridge; Alley 74; see Part 4). 
131 Ord priest 1500 (Raysshlegh) (Database 1). 
132 Ord priest 1510 (Database 3); rector of Martinhoe 1514-17r (Oldham 453 and 575). 
133 Ord priest 1502 (Database 1); probably occ Blessed Mary chantry Barnstaple church 

1546-48 and granted £6 pension on dissolution which was paid until 1560 (Orme, 

‘Dissolution’, pp. 103 and 122). 
134 Perhaps one or all of following: ord priest 1504 (Database 3), ord deacon 1506 (ibid), 

occ curate Ilfracombe (see below); occ curate Roche 1538 (see Part 5), occ stipendiary 

Forrabury 1540 (see Part 6), occ stipendiary Kingskerswell 1559/60 (TNA, E.179/26/215, fo 

1v).  
135 Ord priest 1509 (Database 3); rector of Oakford 1520-44r (Veysey 27 and 997; see Part 

4); rector of Kentisbury 1544-65r (Veysey 998; Alley 251); moderately learned, resident 

and provides hospitality (Parker Certificate: Kentisbury). 
136 See above (Beaford). 
137 Perpetual curacy belonging to archdeacon of Barnstaple. 
138 See Part 2 (Ipplepen deanery). 
139 See above (West Buckland). 
140 Or Hawlan/Hamlan; rector of Trentishoe 1513-46d (Oldham 414; Veysey 1063); 

probably curate Martinhoe (see below) 
141 Perhaps ord tonsuratus 1499 from Bath & Wells diocese (Database 3). 
142 Probably curate Trentishoe (see above). 
143 ‘None’. 
144 Probably Blessed Mary chantry; ord priest 1506 (Database 1); perhaps rector of Bittadon 

1511-31d (Oldham 338; Veysey 524; see below). 
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Nicholas Corte chantrist in Heanton Punchardon 

church145 

7 marks 8s 

William Philipe chantrist in Mortehoe church146 7 marks 8s 

Beneficed    

[M] Roger Elys rector of Goodleigh147  20s 

Richard Knebone vicar of West Down148  13s 4d 

[M] Thomas Nycoll rector of Loxhore149  13s 4d 

Mark Barow rector of Charles150  13s 4d 

James Godyng rector of East Buckland151  13s 4d 

M Thomas Blaby rector of West Buckland152  13s 4d 

Nicholas Stanbury rector of East Down153  33s 4d 

William Gromett rector of Arlington154  60s 

Robert Mychell rector of Brendon155  13s 4d 

John Zelak rector of Bittadon156  6s 8d 

William Smyth rector of Stoke Rivers157  13s 4d 

M William Wason rector of Highbray158   

M Thomas Hunte rector of Challacombe159  13s 4d 

M Walter Austell vicar of Mortehoe160  20s 

 
145 Either Lady Mary or St Augustine’s chantries. 
146 1513-41d (Oldham 406; Veysey 934; see Part 4); probably ord priest 1501 (Database 3: 

Philypp). 
147 1508-18r (Oldham 226 and 651); Cambridge graduate (BCnL) (BRUC, p. 212); 

prebendary of Probus 1519-47r (Oldham 689; Veysey 1095). 
148 1509-16d (Oldham 263 and 552); ord priest 1487 (Kneboon) (Database 1). 
149 1490-1534r (Fox 111; Veysey 638); Oxford graduate (BRUO, ii. 1360); probably ord 

priest 1489 (Database 3); penitentiary for Shirwell deanery 1506 (Oldham 858). 
150 Or Berewe/Berowe; 1504-35d (Oldham 29; Veysey 678; see Part 4). 
151 1493-1517d (King 117; Oldham 594); ord priest 1489 (Database 1). 
152 Or John Blaby; 1510-44d (Oldham 303; Veysey 994); Oxford graduate (BRUO 1501-40, 

p. 50); rector of Idlicote (Warws) occ 1535-44d (ibid). 
153 1508-48d (Oldham 231; Veysey 1151; see Part 4); ord deacon 1502 (Database 1); occ 

Bideford 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13). 
154 ‘Alien’; 1510-27r when called John Gromett (Oldham 314; Veysey 313); see Part 5 (St 

Thomas-by-Cowick). 
155 1512-15r (Oldham 356 and 522). 
156 See above (West Down chantry). 
157 Or Thomas Smyth; see Part 2 (Chulmleigh deanery). 
158 ‘Pays nothing for his church because he is liable to the tenth (decimabilis)’; see Part 2. 
159 1500-43d (Redmayne 105; Veysey 970); aged 25 and in priest’s orders at adm so 

probably ord priest 1487 (Database 1); occ LLB 1502 and so probably Cambridge graduate 

(CPL, xix, 284 and BRUC, p. 321); vicar of Knowstone and Molland 1502-32r (Arundell 36; 

Veysey 561; see below and Part 4); dispensed to hold Challacombe and one other living 

1502 (CPL, xvii(i). 535); licensed to be non-resident from Challacombe for life to study, 

reside at Rome or at other living 1502 (ibid). 
160 Or Astell; 1504-42d (Oldham 31; Veysey 955); Oxford graduate (BCnL) (BRUO, i. 65); 

ord deacon 1496 (ibid). Emden reports Austell to be from Lincoln diocese but this may be a 

mistake as is the suggestion that he died in 1513. 

from Lincoln diocese; ord deacon 1496 (BRUO, i. 65). 
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John More rector of Martinhoe161  6s 8d 

Thomas Aischelby vicar of Ashford162  4s 

Trentishoe rectory163   

Total for deanery164  £21 9s 
[4d]165 

South Molton deanery   

Stipendiaries   

Thomas Pope curate of South Molton166 10 marks [13s 4d] 

William Newton chaplain of South Molton167 [7 marks] [23s 4d] 

William Rombelow chaplain of South Molton168 8 marks [6s 8d] 

John Falfeld chaplain of South Molton169 £6 [6s 8d] 

Simon Huddell chaplain of South Molton170 8 marks [6s 8d] 

Evan Galice chaplain of South Molton171 40s+ [10s] 

John Penpolle curate of Rackenford 8 marks [6s 8d] 

William Marche curate of Oakford 10 marks [13s 4d] 

John Burgs curate of North Molton172 £7 [10s] 

William Pawle chaplain of North Molton173 8 marks 6s 8d 

John Tresanger curate of Twitchen chapel174 £6 6s 8d 

John Ansty curate of Rose Ash175 8 marks 6s 8d 

Thomas Machyn curate of Warkleigh176 £6 6s 8d 

 
161 Or More alias Smyth; 1488-1514d (Fox 34; Oldham 453). 
162 Or Haslakby/Aslakeby; 1502-14d (Arundell 37; Oldham 460); ord priest 1501 (Aslakby) 

(Database 1); curate Molland (see below); occ BCL 1502 (Arundell 37); perhaps BRUO, i. 

60. 
163 ‘Not sufficient to sustain a chaplain and is also vacant at this time’.  William Langeford 

was succeeded as rector by Philip Hanlon on 27 Jun 1513 (see above). 
164 ‘There are no free chapels and hospitals in the said deanery that ought to pay’. 
165 The right hand edge of the document is missing here.  The bracketed figures are my 

attempt to rectify the loss. 
166 Ord priest 1506 or deacon 1513 (Database 3). 
167 ‘Alien’; perhaps ord acolyte 1500 (Redmayne 249). 
168 Occ stipendiary South Molton deanery 1534 and South Molton 1538 (TNA, E36/64, p. 50; 

see Part 5); ord priest 1511 (Database 3); perhaps occ curate George Nympton 1522 (see 

Part 4). 
169 Or Foloffyllde; ord priest 1508 (Database 3); annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1527-48 when 

granted £4 10s pension on dissolution which was paid until 1566 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 

118; see Part 5).  
170 Ord deacon 1499 (Database 1); occ curate Wear Giffard 1504 (LPL, CM.XVIII/13); occ 

Barnstaple 1504 (ibid). 
171 ‘Alien’. 
172 Or Burges; vicar of North Molton 1516-48d (Oldham 545; Veysey 1157; see Parts 4 and 

5); perhaps ord acolyte 1505 (Database 3). 
173 Perhaps ord priest 1504 from Bath & Wells diocese (Database 3); probably not late 

chaplain Shaugh Prior 1533 (see Part 5 Appendix 4) and chantrist Bishop’s Nympton 1538 

(see Part 5). 
174 Chapelry of North Molton; ord priest 1505 (Tresonger) (Database 3). 
175 Occ curate Rose Ash 1522 (see Part 4); ord subdeacon 1501 (Database 3); occ curate 

Twitchen 1534 (TNA, E36/64, p. 51). 
176 See Part 2 (South Molton deanery). 
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Hugh Danport curate of Romansleigh 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

Cornelius Downevan curate of Cruwys Morchard 10 marks 13s 4d 

Philip Owen curate of Mariansleigh177 4 marks+ 6s 8d 

Thomas Aisshelby curate of Molland chapel178 £6 6s 8d 

George Dune curate of Puddington179 100s 6s 8d 

Robert Launsy curate of East Woolfardisworthy180 8 marks  

Chantrists   

John Pymett chantrist in South Molton church £6 8s 

William Blagryff chantrist in South Molton church181 £6 8s 

Pensioners182   

Beneficed   

M William Carew vicar of North Molton183  36s 4d 

John Love rector of Thelbridge184  20s 

William Gray rector of East Woolfardisworthy185  20s 

Robert Goddesgrace rector of East Worlington186  13s 4d 

John Bright rector of West Worlington with Affeton 
chapel187 

 13s 4d 

Walter Shapton rector of East Anstey188  20s 

[M] Thomas Horwell vicar of West Anstey189  13s 4d 

John Chepe rector of George Nympton190  20s 

Richard Blynseham rector of Puddington191  6s 8d 

John Adams rector of Romansleigh192   

 
177 Perpetual curacy belonging to Barlinch Priory (Soms). 
178 Chapelry of Knowstone; vicar of Ashford (see above). 
179 Probably ord priest 1508 (Downe) (Database 3). 
180 ‘Scot’; ‘has departed towards London’.       . 
181 Burlers chantry; Blakgrefe/Blakgreve/Blakegrice/Blackgrese alias Clerke; occ 1525-48 

when granted £6 pension on dissolution which was paid until 1568 (DHC, 

1148M/0/1/L/South Molton 3; Orme, ‘Dissolution’, pp. 112, 115); ord priest 1508 (Database 

3); see Part 6. 
182 ‘There are no pensions, free chapels and hospitals in this deanery’. 
183 ?-1516r, Robert Algar occ vicar 1506 (Fox 25; Oldham 545 and 858); Oxford graduate 

(BCL) (BRUO 1501-40, p. 104); ord priest 1514 (Database 3); dispensed to hold any two 

livings when he is 22 years old 1509 (CPL, xix. 81-2).   
184 Or Lowe; 1506-43d (Oldham 132; Veysey 974; see Part 4). 
185 1503-17r (Arundell 60; Oldham 581). 
186 1509-14r (Oldham 261 and 474). 
187 See Part 2 (Whimple). 
188 Or Shaptor; 1511-39d (Oldham 325; Veysey 863; see Part 4); ord deacon 1504 

(Database 3). 
189 Or Herwell; 1499-1529d (Redmayne 76; Veysey 404); ord priest 1501 (Database 1); 

BCnL at adm; not in Emden. 
190 Or Chope/Jope; 1492-1524d (King 72; Veysey 177); probably ord priest 1479 (Database 

3); probably not occ chaplain Plympton deanery 1463 (Neville 479) 
191 See above (Little Torrington). 
192 ‘Pays nothing for his church because he is liable to the tenth (decimabilis)’; 1464-1514r 

(Neville 317; Oldham 458); probably ord priest 1462 (Database 1). 
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Henry Richard rector of Washford Pyne193  6s 8d 

Richard Facy vicar of Witheridge194  26s 8d 

Richard Rede rector of Cheldon195  6s 8d 

Christopher Billow rector of Warkleigh196  20s 

Thomas Russell rector of Satterleigh197  6s 8d 

Robert Williams rector of Creacombe198  4s 

M Thomas Huntt vicar of Knowstone and Molland 
chapel199 

 20s 

Total for deanery  £21 13s 4d 

Total for archdeaconry  £97 14s 

Bishop’s peculiars in the archdeaconry   

Stipendiaries200   

Philip Hethard curate of Bishop’s Tawton201 10 marks 13s 4d 

John Brother chaplain of Bishop’s Tawton £6 6s 8d 

William Venney chaplain of Landkey202 8 marks 6s 8d 

James Martyn curate of Bisho’s Nympton203 £6 6s 8d 

Chantrists   

John Gylle chantrist in Bishop’s Nympton church204 8 marks 8s 

Beneficed   

[M Thomas Simon] vicar of Bishop’s Tawton205  40s 

John Coke vicar of Bishop’s Nympton206  26s 8d 

Total for bishop’s peculiars207  £5 8s 

 
193 1511-37d (Oldham 331; Veysey 786; see Part 4); ord priest 1502 (Database 1). 
194 See Part 2. 
195 Or Rale; 1508-30d (Oldham 182; Veysey 455); perhaps ord subdeacon 1488 (Database 

3). 
196 Or Barlow; adm 1510, probably to 1514d (Oldham 298 and 446). 
197 See Part 2 (Barnstaple deanery). 
198 See above (Brushford). 
199 See above (Challacombe). 
200 There is no entry for Swimbridge which was a dependent chapelry of Bishop’s Tawton. 
201 Ord priest 1508 (Database 3); occ chaplain Northam 1530 when ordered to serve 

Fremington (Veysey 1664). 
202 Chapelry of Bishop’s Tawton; or Vynahay/Vyney/Vynnow; probably ord priest 1521 

(Database 3); occ Chulmleigh deanery 1534 (TNA, E36/64, p. 52); occ chaplain Chulmleigh 

1538 (see Part 5); occ stipendiary Roborough 1540 (see Part 6); occ chantrist Eggesford 

1548 when granted £6 pension on dissolution which was still paid in 1555 (Orme, 

‘Dissolution’, pp. 105 and 122; BL, Addit 8102, fo 32v). 
203 See Part 2. 
204 See Part 2 (South Molton deanery).  
205 See Part 2 (Christianity deanery). 
206 Or Cook; occ 1496-1513d (CPL, xvi. 348; Oldham 423); rector of Morchard Bishop 1492-

1513d (Fox 151; Oldham 424); treasurer and prebendary (Carswell) of Crediton College occ 

1492-1513d (King 20; Oldham 429); perhaps ord priest 1490 (Database 3); dispensed to 

hold incompatible benefices 1490/91 (CPL, xv. 561); dispensed to treat treasurership of 

Crediton and Bishop’s Nympton as one living for the purposes of the laws of pluralism 1496 

(CPL, xvi. 348). 
207 ‘There are no free chapels or hospitals in the peculiar jurisdiction’. 
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Peculiar of the dean of Exeter   

Thomas Colmer vicar of Braunton208  13s 4d 

Total for the archdeaconry and peculiar 

jurisdictions 

 £103 15s 

4d 

  less £5 0s 

0d209 

  £98 15s 4d 

 

 

 
208 1494-1549d (King 167; Veysey 1196; see Part 4); ord priest 1492 (Database 1). 
209 This was the cost of collecting the subsidy.  Collectors received 1s for every £1 they 

collected. 


